2 Transaction Object Based on the Deed of PT Adi Sarana Logistik Shareholders
Decree No. 114 dated 15 February 2023, drawn up before
Jimmy Tanal, S.H., M.Kn., Notary in Jakafta, the Company
has increased its capital in PT Adi Sarana Logistik ("ASL) of
11,200,000,000,- (eleven billion two hundred million
Rupiah), followed by details on the composition of
shareholders as attached in this letter.

3. Description of
Information

a. Name of the paty conducting the transaction and
relationship with the Company : ASL is an associate entity
of the Company.